pre-pandemic forecasts.

The recovery in 2022 has received an upgrade compared to our Spring LEO forecast, but this is mainly due
to an arithmetic carry-over from strong 2021 growth. And the medium-term profile is significantly weaker as
inflation drags demand into recession. Our forecast in June 2022 was for growth of 4.5%, 1.6% and 2.3% in
2022, 2023 and 2024 respectively. We now expect the level of London’s output by 2024 to be 4.5% smaller
than projected in June.

Our different scenarios envision different degrees of downturn in 2023 and different degrees of growth in
2024. Our upside scenario sees high-income consumers spend more of their savings, preventing a full-year
downturn in 2023. Meanwhile our downside scenario’s pessimistic assumptions about Londoners’ ability to
absorb real income losses see output contract sharply in 2023 and grow just 0.6% in 2024. As a result,
projected output by 2024 in the upside scenario is around 4.4% above the level projected in the downside
scenario.

Annual growth (%)

Level (constant 2019 prices, £ billion)

History: Annual growth (%)

History: Level (constant 2019 prices, £ billion)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

An
nu

al
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 re
al

 G
VA

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

£350

£400

£450

£500

£550

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

G
VA

, c
on

st
an

t 2
01

9
pr

ic
es

, £
bn

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

2021 2022 2023 2024

G radual return to
economic  recovery

8.3 6.9 -0.8 1.5

Fas t economic
recovery

7.1 0.1 2.2

S low economic
recovery

6.2 -1.8 0.6

Grow th (annua l %)

2021 2022 2023 2024

G radual return to
economic  recovery

458.5 490.2 486.3 493.6

Fas t economic
recovery

491.2 491.7 502.6

S low economic
recovery

486.7 478.0 480.7

Level (constant 2019 prices, £ billion)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
2.6 3.8 3.7 3.0 4.0 2.2 4.6 1.5 2.5 1.6 -12.3 8.3

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
370.4 384.7 398.9 411.1 427.7 437.0 457.0 463.9 475.4 482.9 423.3 458.5

London's Economic Outlook: Autumn 2022
The GLA's medium-term planning projections

GLA Economics 51

Employment (London workforce jobs)

GLA Economics projects that London’s workforce jobs will grow 3.9% in 2022, contract -0.2% in 2023 and
grow 0.7% in 2024. This is based on a profile of jobs declining for around a year from late 2022, and taking
until late 2024 to recover again.

This outlook is a clear downgrade on our forecast in the Spring LEO, which anticipated jobs growing 2.1% in
2022, 1.1% in 2023 and 1.2% in 2024. We now expect an outright recession in workforce jobs, whereas
before we anticipated a gradual, but sustained, pace of growth. But the downgrade is not as firm for jobs as
it is for output, with the forecast anticipating around 0.4% fewer jobs by 2024.

The range across our employment scenarios is slightly wider than in the Spring LEO. The fast recovery
scenario sees around 1.9% more jobs by 2024 than the slow recovery scenario, from 1.7% in June 2022. Our
scenario range is currently narrower than the range of external forecasts, but this may be because some
forecasts do not incorporate the latest firm growth figures for mid-2022. We see risks as slightly skewed to
the downside.

Annual growth (%)  Level (millions of workforce jobs)

History: Annual growth (%)

History: Level (millions of persons)

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024An
nu

al
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 w
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

W
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs
, m

illi
on

s

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

2021 2022 2023 2024

G radual return to
economic  recovery

-2.4 3.9 -0.2 0.7

Fas t economic
recovery

3.9 0.5 0.8

S low economic
recovery

3.2 -0.7 0.7

Grow th (annua l %)

2021 2022 2023 2024

G radual return to
economic  recovery

5.9 6.1 6.1 6.1

Fas t economic
recovery

6.1 6.1 6.2

S low economic
recovery

6.1 6.0 6.1

Level (m illions of w orkforce jobs)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-0.4 1.7 4.2 2.9 4.3 2.0 2.5 2.1 0.9 1.8 -2.4 0.3

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
4.8 4.9 5.1 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.9 5.9

London's Economic Outlook: Autumn 2022
The GLA's medium-term planning projections

GLA Economics 52

Household expenditure
(London household spending, constant prices (base year 2019), £ billion)

GLA Economics forecasts consumer spending to grow by 4.6% in 2022, before contracting 0.4% in 2023.
Returning to growth in 2024, we see spending up 2.2%, which is broadly in line with longer-term averages.
This profile implies household spending will take until 2024 to recover to pre-pandemic levels on a sustained
basis – well behind output and jobs.

Broadly in line with the external consensus, this profile involves a downgrade in every year of the forecast
compared to the Spring LEO. In June 2022, the GLA forecast anticipated growth of 5.2% in 2022, followed
by 1.5% in 2023 and 2.5% in 2024. While the 2021 recovery proved stronger than expected, rising inflation
is sharply depressing real incomes and spending power. As a result, consumer spending is likely to be the